MIB

MCB Islamic Bank Ltd.

CONTACT US
. UAN: 042-111-222-642 JUL-DEC
% www.mchislamicbank.com 2 0 2 0

s info@mcbislamichank.com SCHEDULE OF CHARGES



MCB Islamic Bank Ltd.




This page is intentionally left blank

BACE Isinmic Bauk L.

CONTENTS
INTERNATIONAL BANKING
Imports 1
Exports 3
Remittances 5
Miscellaneous 6
DOMESTIC BANKING
Remittances 8
Imports (Trade Purchase) 8
Exports (Trade Sales) 9
Non-Documentary Bills 10
Treasury & Forex 10
Finances 1"
Guarantees 13
GENERAL BANKING
Standing Instructions Fee 15
Lockers 15
Miscellaneous 16
MCB Islamic Debit Card 18
CONSUMER & MICROFINANCE
Consumer Financing 21
Micro Financing 23
MISCELLANEOUS
General 25
MCB Islamic Bank Staff 25




This page is intentionally left blank

MCB Islamic Bank Ltd.

INTERNATIONAL BANKING

KE)NI)INVS TYNOILYNYILNI




OB Islumic Bunk Lid.

INTERNATIONAL BANKING )

__A__|IMPORTS

OB Lslomic Baok Lid,

C SIS

Per transaction foreign & local

1)
a) Profit on Un-funded Letters of Credit where
the amount of IMPORT L/C is: Profit to be recovered
on aggregate business of a customer per calendar year.
Amount Range 1st quarter or part Subsequent quarters
From To thereof or part thereof
1 50,000,000 | Upto 0.40% Upto 0.30%
50,000,001 75,000,000 | Upto 0.35% Upto 0.25%
75,000,001 100,000,000 | Upto 0.30% Upto 0.20%
100,000,001 150,000,000 [ Upto 0.25% Upto 0.15%
Above Rs. 150 Million Negotiable (See Note below Minimum Rs.2000/-)

b) Discrepancy in L/C documents. (a) If discrepancies are found in the import L/C documents
all charges for correspondence etc. should be recovered from
the customers at actual, minimum Rs.200/- plus Foreign
bank charges if incurred subsequently, being cost to bank.
(b) US$50/-(flat) will be added as Profit in Murabaha Selling
Price.

Notes:

a) Upon cancellation of L/C before its expiry no profit shall be charged.

b) LC confirmation charges/ charges outside Pakistan, where applicable, will be recovered on case to case basis,
being cost to bank.

c) Swift charges to be included in addition to above charges, being cost to bank.

d) LC charges are subject to negotiation with client having annual Import/Export/ Remittance business of over
Rs. 50 M, from all banks/ or assurance to us to route Rs. 50 M business from our counters in next 12 months.

e) Expected annual import volume to be ascertained and approved by Business/Division/Group Heads/Country Head
and periodically reviewed for determining the volume of import business to be in line with the customer's commitment.

2) Revalidation Profit for expired L/C. Profit not to be recovered from the date subsequent to the
date of expiry. However fresh profit rates will be applicable
in case of Opening of fresh L/C.

Notes:
1) L/C related profit will be calculated on the amount of liability as per foreign exchange ready rate prevailing on the
date of revalidation.
2) Revalidation Profit will be charged upon acceptance of documents by the applicant drawn against expired L/C for
the period beyond original expiry of the L/C
3) Registration of contract with SBP in respect of Private Upto Rs.5,000/- as handling charges
Foreign Currency Financing obtained by Customers in
Pakistan from foreign lenders.
4) Issuance of undertaking favoring SBP for providing Upto @1.60% charges to be charged per annum on
forward cover exchange risk under "Supplier/Buyer Credit") reducing liability.
and deferred payment LCs for period over one year on
behalf of applicant.
Minimum Charge Upto PKR 1,500/~
5) Issuance of certificate (NOC) regarding unilateral waad in | Upto PKR 1 Million Upto PKR 800/-
lieu of forward exchange booking/payment through other | Over PKR 1 Million Upto PKR 1,200/-
bank at importer's request.

6) Amendment in L/C Contract

(a) Amendments without increase in amount or Profit Rs.1,400/- per transaction, (Plus applicable swift
extension in expiry date. charges as cost to bank).

(b) Amendments LC/ Contract involving change in Profit Rs.1,400/- per transaction plus applicable charges
amount and/ or extension in expiry date. as per item 1 & 6 as cost to bank.

7) Registration of Import contract

Amount Range

Service Charges
Sub Sequent Charges

From To or part thereof
1 50,000,000 | Upto 0.30%
50,000,001 100,000,000 | Upto 0.25%

Above Rs. 100 Million

Negotiable (Minimum Rs.1,500/-)
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8) Advance payment to suppliers for Import against which Upto 0.15% as service charges.
LC/ Import contract has not been registered.
or
Remittance after receipt of Import documents (Open
Account Transaction)
Minimum Charges Rs.1,500 (Plus Applicable SWIFT charges) as service charges.
9) Import on Collection Bills
(Foreign Import Documentary Bills for Collection)
(a) Handling Charges Rs.1,200/- (Flat) per collection provided if charges are on
Drawee's Alc US$75/-if charges are on Drawer's (Exporter)
Alc as service charges.
(b) Return unpaid US$ 100/- (Flat) from remitting bank plus courier charges &
other charges, if any as service charges.
10) Service charges
(a) Service charges against all import bills. Upto 0.15%
(Collection & L/C Bills)
Minimum Charges Upto Rs.1,500/-. (see note at the end of the section)
(b) Form "I" handling charges Upto Rs. 25/- per "I" Form
11) Reimbursement charges (payable to reimbursing bank) At actual
12) (a) Delivery order issued for release of consignment in the | Rs.2,000/-
absence of original documents
b) Arrangement/Endorsement Fee in case title/transport [ a) If charges are on drawee account Upto Rs.1,000/-
documents are drawn in favour of MCB Islamic Bank
without prior permission in Foreign Inward Documentary | b) If charges are on drawer (exporter) account US$ 50/-
Bills for Collection. deductable from proceed.
13) Clearance of Consignment under terms of limit Approval [ a) Charges against approved limit @0.20% on C&F Value
or Unarranged clearance by the Bank (see note below)
b) Charges @0.25% on C&F value on forced clearance.
(see note below)
c) No charges if customer pays directly to C & F agent
Minimum Charges Upto Rs.1,000/-.
14) Profit on Sight Import Bills under LC

(a) When retired within 10 days from the date of negotiation®

(b) When retired after 10 days but within 20 days from the
date of negotiation

(c) When retired after 20 days but within 35 days from the
date of negotiation *

(d) When retired after 35 days but within 50 days from the
date of negotiation

(e) When retired after 50 days from the date of negotiation

No additional charges over & above approved profit.

Approved Profit Plus Additional Charges Upto @ 0.20 per
Rs.100/- on purchase price

Approved Profit Plus Additional Charges Upto @ 0.25 per
Rs. 100/- on purchase price

Approved Profit Plus Additional Charges Upto @ 0.30 per
Rs.100/- on purchase price

Approved Profit Plus Additional Charges Upto @ 0.45 per
Rs.100/- on purchase price

(The above charges will be levied subject to execution of
Sharia Compliance transaction).

In absence of approved financing facility pricing of K+4 will
be charged on Murabaha funding (import). However in case
of approval of funding facility the rate of same facility will be
charged on funding period.

Notes: *

Date of negotiation means value date when Bank's Nostro Account is Debited. Profit will be applied on outstanding

from value date.

**In case 100% cash margin is deposited on or before the date of negotiation, no profit other than normal profit will

be charged.
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15) | LC cancellation charges Upto PKR 2,000/- per LC plus Swift charges (at actual).
16) | (a) Usance bills drawn under letter of credit other than PKR 1,200/- per bill, (flat) at the time of retirement of bill.
"Supplier credit" and deferred payment Letter of Credit In addition, acceptance charges Upto 0.15% per month for
of period over one year. the period beyond validity of Letter of credit.
(b) Extension in maturity of Usance Bills under L/C contract. | Service charges Upto PKR1,500/- flat per bill.
Minimum Charges Upto PKR1,000/-
17) | Transfer of L/C to new beneficiary. Profit at rates applicable in case of opening of fresh L/C.
18) | Service charges in lieu of exchange earnings if importer | Service charges Upto 0.10% plus handling charges
arranges Foreign Exchange Cover through another Bank | PKR 800/- flat.
for effecting payment of import transaction lodged with
MCB Islamic Bank
19) | DI/A Profit for bills drawn under L/C if business Negotiable by Branch/ Relationship/ Regional Manager with
commitment exceeds Rs. 250 Million the approval of Business/Division/Group Heads/Country Head.
20) | Discrepant documents handling charges under Import a) If Charges are on Applicant's Account:-
LCs as cost to bank. All charges for correspondence SWIFT etc. plus foreign
bank's charges (if any)
b) If Charges are on Beneficiary's Account:- US$75/- or
equivalent
Notes:
Note: No charges to be recovered in case such charges have already been charged under the Private
Labeling arrangements.
21) | Freight certificate for Import on FOB basis. Upto Rs.1,000/- per certificate as service charges.
22) | Credit report on beneficiaries or foreign buyer At actual as service charges.
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Notes:
Over & above charges will be included in charity.
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(a) Clean Bills (cheque, bank draft etc.)
(b) Documentary Bills without exchange difference earnings.

1 Letters of Credit:
(a) Advising (Foreign & Inland) Upto Rs. 2,000/-, US$ 50/- outside Pakistan plus applicable
courier/swift charges (at actual)
(b) Amendment Advising (Foreign & Inland) Upto Rs. 1,200/- Flat, USD 50 outside Pakistan plus
applicable courier/swift charges (at actual)
(c) Musharakah Export Financing - Foreign Upto 0.25% - Minimum Rs.500/- plus applicable swift
charges/courier (at actual).
(d) Addition of Confirmation (foreign & Inland) Upto 0.25% or Rs.5000/- per quarter whichever is higher
(Subject to availability of country limits/cross border risk)
(e) Transfer of export L/C (Foreign & Inland) Rs.1,500/-
(f) Reimbursement payment to other local banks from Upto Rs.1,000/-
Non Resident Rupee Accounts/ ACU Dollar Accounts.
(9) Negotiation charges on all export bills
purchased/discounted
(i) Clean Documents. Upto PKR 1,000/-
(ii) Discrepant Documents. Upto PKR 2,000/~
2 When documents are sent to other bank for Rs.1,000/- plus applicable courier/swift charges (at actual)
negotiation under restricted letter of credit.
3 Collections Charges:

i) Rs.100/- per collection.
i) Rs.500/- per collection.
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Handling Charges:
(a) Duty Draw Back Claims.

(b) Issuance/Reissuance/Duplicate of Annex'A’
for the purpose of claiming duty draw back

(c) On all SBP/Govt. related subsidy claims

(d) On collection of Exp. Dev. Surcharge
(e) Research & Development Support Claims (R&D)
(f) Charges on Export Advance Payment

(9) (i) IERS Part - | where pre-shipment is obtained from
MCB Islamic Bank and export is routed through other Bank.

(ii) IERS Part I- [ NOC for entitlement.

(h) In lieu of exchange earnings where exporter sells
foreign exchange to some other bank whereas documents
were sent for collection by MCB Islamic Bank Ltd.

Minimum charges

(i) NOC issuance charges against "E" Forms (to be
utilized through any other bank

Minimum Maximum
Rs. 250/- @ 0.25%

Rs.250/- per transaction (see note below)

0.15% per transaction, Minimum Charges UptoRs.250/-
per transaction.

Rs.80/- per transaction.
0.25%, Minimum Upto 250/- per transaction
0.15%, Minimum Upto Rs.1,500/- per transaction

Upto Rs.2,000/- per shipment.
Upto Rs.1,000/- per NOC.

Upto 0.10% (flat) per transaction.

Upto PKR 1,000/-
Upto Rs. 500/- per "E" Form

Service charges against export documents sent on
collection basis where payments cover is already received
in our NOSTRO account:

Upto PKR 150 Million
Above PKR 150 Million

Minimum charges

Upto Rs.1,000/-

Upto 0.15%
Upto 0.13%

Upto PKR 1,500/-

Charges for registration of contract for Export of Raw
Cotton with State Bank of Pakistan and subsequent
handling of shipping documents for return of Bank
Guarantee from State Bank of Pakistan.

Upto Rs.1,200/- per transaction.

Handling charges on applications under "Private
Commodity Exchange arrangements with Foreign Parties.

Upto 0.40% Minimum upto PKR 1,000/,
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Over and above charges will be included in Charity.

O

LS et gnl unn sl SIS

KE)NI)INVS TYNOILYNYILNI




OB Islumic Bunk Lid.

REMITTANCES

Outward Remittances:

(a) Money transfer under general permission or specific
approval of SBP or from foreign currency accounts.

(b) Inquiries regarding non receipt of funds where bank
acted correctly.

(c) Communication charges for back to back transactions
- Remittance below US$ 100 or its equivalent
- Remittance above US$ 100

(d) Inward collection relating to Foreign Currency Accounts
received from abroad or local banks or our own branches
with foreign currency payment involved.

(e) Remittance from Foreign Currency Account within
10 days of Fcy deposits in cash.

(i) Upto US$ 10,000/~ or equivalent currency
(ii) Above US$ 10,000/- or equivalent currency

Service Charges:

(I) Minimum US$ 5/- per item upto Value of US$50 or

its equivalent.

(i) Minimum US$ 10/- per item upto Value of US$100 or
its equivalent.

(iii) Minimum US$ 15/- per item Value of upto US$1000 or
its equivalent.

(iv) Minimum US$ 30/- per item above Value of US$1000
till US$40000 or its equivalent.

(v) Minimum 0.1% per item above US$40000 or US$70
whichever is higher

Rs.300/- each plus applicable swift charges (at actual)

US$15/- per transaction or its equivalent.
US$30/- per transaction or its equivalent.

USS$ 3/- for collection Upto US$ 1,000/- & Charges incurred
by correspondent bank are to be deducted at actual.

0.1% for collection above US $ 1,000/- Charges incurred
by correspondent bank are to be deducted at actual.

Minimum Charges
Minimum Charges

US $ 3/- (Upto US$ 1,000/-)
US $ 6/- (Above USS$ 1,000/-)

Upto 0.25%

Upto 0.50%

These charges will be charged in case of remittance is effected
within 10 days of cash deposits.

Notes:

a) In addition to above, Service charges/recovery of courier/postage/telex/fax/cable charges will also be made

according to prescribed tariff (wherever applicable).

b) Advance tax of 5% on educational related expense remitted abroad will be applicable.

Inward Remittances:

(a) Inward Remittance Return Charges :

(i) Minimum US$ 5/- per item upto Value of US$50 or

its equivalent.

(i) Minimum US$ 10/- per item upto Value of US$100 or
its equivalent.

(i) Minimum US$ 15/- per item upto Value of US$500 or
its equivalent.

(iv) Minimum US$ 30/- per item above Value of US$500 or
its equivalent.

Notes:

(i) In addition to above, Service charges/recovery of courier/postage/telex/fax/cable charges will also be made

according to prescribed tariff (wherever applicable).

(i) Any other charges against Outward / Inward Remittances if deducted by remitting bank will be charged to

customer.
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relating to trade transactions.

“ Authenticate and relay message
i) Outward i.e. if sent on behalf of a local Fl to a Upto PKR 1,500/- plus applicable SWIFT charges at actual.
foreign bank.
(i) Inward i.e. if sent on behalf of a foreign bank to a Upto US$ 50/- plus applicable swift charges at actual.
local FI.
(a) Fax/Telephone
i) Domestic Atactual.
ii)Foreign At actual.
(b) Courier At actual.
(c) Swift Charges
i) SWIFT Outgoing Messages Charges (Short Message) |Rs. 150/-
if) SWIFT Outgoing Messages Charges (Long Message) |Rs. 200/-
(2 | Standing Instructions charges In Foreign Currency US$ 6/- per instruction
Account.
@3 Credit Information Report including credit report on foreign [ a) At actual as charged by the Foreign Bank / Agent /Credit
Suppliers/ buyers with prior intimation to the customers. Reporting Agency Which Provides the report
b) No Charges if report is provided to Scheduled Bank /DFI
in Pakistan for bank’s own customer, US $ 50 where
report is provided to a bank outside Pakistan
c) Postage/Courier/Fax/Swift charges to be recovered to
the prescribed Tariff
(4 | Cancellation
a) DD / TT/Banker's cheque cancellation charges for Rs.500/- per item Plus applicable SWIFT/postage charges
Foreign Currency Account. (at actual) Should not be charged from Pakistan Remittance
Initiative (PRI) related foreign exchanged arrangement as
per SBP instructions. Applicable to previously issued
instruments as well.
(b) Under general permission or specific approval of SBP | Rs.350/-
5 Issuance of duplicate FDD/Foreign Banker's Cheque. Rs.500/- plus applicable swift+D1036/postage/correspondent|
charges (at actual).
(6 | Issuance of Business performance certificate at Rs.1,000/-
customer's request.
(7 Outward Collection for Foreign Currency Accounts. 0.15% Minimum US $ 10 whichever is higher along with
applicable courier charges
(8 | Clean Bills (cheque, bank draft etc.) Upto PKR 100/- per collection.
9 Local US $ collection & settlement :
a ) For Collection of instrument Up to Rs.300/- plus courier /Fax/Telephone charges at actual.
This includes Rs.100/- payable to NIFT for its services
b ) For instrument return unpaid. Up to Rs.450/- plus courier /Fax/Telephone charges at actual.
(10 | For any query requested by customer beyond 2 years Upto Rs.1,000/-

£<_21000
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1) Bankers Instrument (s)
(A) Issuance of Drafts, MT, FAX-PRESS, TT,

Pay Order and Bankers' Cheque:

(a) Upto Rs.100,000/- Rs.150/- per Instrument for A/c Holder ( Through transfer of
cheque). However, Rs. 1/- plus applicable tax for customer
maintaining previous month average balance of
Rs. 25,000/- or more in any Current or Saving Account.
Rs.500/- per Instrument for Non A/c Holder

(b) Over Rs.100,000/- Rs.150/- per Instrument for A/c Holder ( Through transfer of
cheque). However, Rs. 1/- plus applicable tax for customer
maintaining previous month average balance of
Rs. 25,000/- or more in any Current or Saving Account.
Rs.500/- per Instrument for Non A/c Holder

(c) Issuance of Duplicate Draft: Rs.100/- for Account Holders
Rs.200/- for Non-Account Holders
(see note below)

If account holder request for issuance of pay order through

cash that should be treated as non account holder and the

charges as per non account holder should be recovered.
(B) Cancellation of DD/Pay Order/Call Receipt/Banker's | Rs.100/- per Instrument per Instrument for A/c Holder.

Cheque However, Rs. 1/- plus applicable tax for customer maintaining
previous month average balance of Rs. 500,000/- or more
in any Current or Saving Account.

Rs.500/- for Non-Account Holders in cash.
(C) Stop Payment of DD/Pay Order/Call Receipt/Banker's | Rs.500/- each.
Cheque
(D) Issuance of SBP/NBP cheque on client's account. Rs.500/- each.
Note:
The charges from students for making DD/PO/Banker's Cheque any other related instrument for payment of
fee/dues in favour of education institution, HEC/Board etc.may not exceed 0.50% of fee/dues or Rs.25/-
per instrument whichever is less.
2) Cross Branch Transaction: | Free

ot lugi | 2

| F ] IMPORTS (TRADE PURCHASE)

1)

a) Letter of Credit

"where total volume of Inland LC business of a customer
during a calender year is

Minimum Rs. 2,000

42200074 o1

S I b1 L el I Fulz

1 /STH | @

P

Amount Range Per Quarter Subsequent Quarters
From To or part thereof
1 50,000,000 | Upto 0.45% Upto 0.40%
50,000,001 75,000,000 | Upto 0.40% Upto 0.35%
75,000,001 100,000,000 | Upto 0.35% Upto 0.30%
100,000,001 150,000,000 | Upto 0.30% Upto 0.20%

Glroi Tz S — —
Upto 0.40% Upto 0.45% 50,000,000 1
Upto 0.35% Upto 0.40% 75,000,000 50,000,001
Upto 0.30% Upto 0.35% 100,000,000 75,000,001
Upto 0.20% Upto 0.30% 150,000,000 100,000,001

Over Rs. 150 Million

Negotiable

LESE

e e 150

b) Service charges on all import bills presented in
availment of our LCs

Minimum charges

c) Discrepent documents handling charges

(from applicant or beneficiary in accordance with
LC terms.)

Upto 0.15%

Upto Rs.1,500/-
Upto Rs.1,500/-

—Ex40.15
£¢_1,1500
—Fe_1,1500
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2) Handling service charges on inland import Collection Rs. 1,000/- (Flat) per Collection
Bills at opening to be recovered under Murabaha Price
3) Amendment in LC/Contracts:
a) Without increase in amount or extension in Upto Rs.1,400/-
expiry period of LC/contract. Plus applicable SWIFT/Postage/Courier etc.charges
b) Involving increase in amount and/or extension in Upto Rs.1,300/- per transaction plus applicable charges as
expiry period of LC/contract per item 1(a) above
4) Documentary Inward bills for collection Service Charges Upto 0.15%
Minimum Upto PKR 1,500/-
5) Documentary bills drawn against L/C
(a) Sight Bills
(i) If retired within 03 days from the date of lodgement | Only profit but no service charges
(ii) If retired after 03 days from the date of lodgement | Profit and service charges @ 0.25% p.a.
Minimum Charges Upto PKR 1,000/-
(b) Usance Bills
(i) Handling Charges Upto 0.25% (Minimum PKR 600/- per bill at the time of
(ii) If bill matures after expiry of LC. retirement) Usance charges at item 1 above plus PKR 500/-
per bill along with acceptance service charges upto 0.15%
per month on bill amount on retirement for the period
beyond validity of LC.
(iii) Extension in maturity of Usance Bills. Same as under "Import" (international banking section).
Minimum Charges Upto PKR 500/-
(c) Bills under Forced PAD i.e. payment not received | Service charges Upto @ 0.45% in addition to the agreed
on due date profit on outstanding financing plus handling charges
(mentioned above) and services charges recoverable on
usance bills under LCs (mentioned above).
6) Storage Charges
(a) when cleared with 03 days of receipt of branch. No charges
(b) when cleared after 03 days of receipt of branch. PKR 100/- per packet (minimum PKR 50).
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on sight bills purchased drawn under LCs

(a) Service Charges on negotiation of bills

1) Outward Documentary Bills on collections basis Service charges Upto 0.40% plus applicable courier charges
Minimum Charges Upto Rs.1,500/-

2) Musharakah Export Financing - Foreign Service charges Upto 0.40% plus profit from the date of
Documentary bills other than those drawn against letter | ;rchase to the date of payment and applicable
of credit courier charges.
Minimum charges Upto PKR 1,000/-

3) Negotiation Service Charges

Minimum Rs.1,000/-

'/.Ay:’u@l(fv,ff;waful;'f;/rJd/u_i'uquf:{J/.éo.4o
’ £22,1000
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Amount Range

From To

Service Charges (Rs)

| e

ot st iBeFl1C

1 50,000,000

Upto 0.50%

50,000,001 75,000,000

Upto 0.45%

Over Rs. 75 Million

Negotiable

Notes:

Negotiable on Bank’s discretion subject to business commitment over Rs. 75M.
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4) Collection charges for restricted L/C '(Where negotiation | Forwarding Bank/Branch would recover handling charges

is restricted to some other bank and presented to us for of PKR 1,000/-

forwarding).

5) Usance/DA bills negotiation drawn under LCs Usual charges as at item "1" above, Outward Documentary
bills on collection basis plus profit from the date of purchase
till date of payment.

6) Returning charges for documentary bills. Upto PKR 500/- plus courier charges

7) LC Advising/Amendments/Confirmation/Cancellation Same as Export (International Banking).

charges of (inward) Inland LCs.

1) Collection

Clean (including cheques / dividends warrants / Upto 0.25%

bank drafts etc.)

Minimum Charges Upto PKR 150/- plus postage/courier charges (at actual)

Notes:

a) No charge if collected through local clearing

b) If total annual volume exceed PKR 50 Million then following slabs shall be applicable:

above PKR 50 M to PKR 500 M 0.15%
above PKR 500 M to PKR 1,000 M 0.10%
above PKR 1,000 M 0.05%

c) In case of urgent collection of local cheque of PKR 0.5 Million and above; PKR 500/- per collection to be charged.
Returning charges of such collection is PKR 200/- per collection.

d) Postage/Courier charges are to be recovered on collection/realization of each instrument (whether clean or
documentary) on actual basis. However, in case where party has deposited more than one cheque/instruments on a
particular date, to be collected/drawn on the same branch of the bank, postage/courier charges are to be recovered
once only.

e) Collection of cheque of small amount may be effected through postal service (other than courier) if specifically
requested by the party in writing for which will be responsible for delay.

f) Collecting agent's charges, if the collecting bank is other than the bank, will be extra.

g) NWD call charges will be extra, if fate of the instrument is asked by telephone.

2) Purchase of Clean bills (cheque, bank draft etc.) Upto 0.40% (service charge) plus profit from the date of
purchase to date of payment plus courier charges (at actual)

Minimum charges PKR 25/-

3) Returning Charges for clean collection Upto PKR 500/- plus courier charges (at actual).
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1)

Investment Portfolio Securities (IPS)

Following Bank Charges will apply
(a) (i) Transaction Charges
(i) Holding Charges
Upto PKR 1 Million
Over PKR 1 Million

Upto PKR 500/- per transaction

Upto PKR 300/- per month
Upto PKR 500/- per month

(b) Security Movement charges Upto PKR 500/- per transaction
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For issuance of NOC at the request of customers/clients
for creating charge over 'assets of the financed company
for obtaining further financing from other
Banks/DFls/Financial Institutions.

Minimum Charges

1) Following charges will be recovered in 'addition to At actual, in addition :

Profit/Return on Project financing. Miscellaneous

(i-e. charges for documentation, evaluation of security | 1_ | egal documentation fee @ 0.20% (Flat) after acceptance

and maintenance thereof etc.). of sanction by the Company but before disbursement of the
total amount of sanction (Funded and Non Funded Both).
(To be included in Selling Price in case of Murabaha).
2. Project examination fee @ 0.25% (Flat) after acceptance
of sanction by the Company but before disbursement of the
total amount of stock inspection report charges of Rs. 2500/-
per report by Head Financing before Sanction of Limit).
3. Project monitoring fee @ 0.25% p.a. Payable quarterly on
outstanding amount (Funded and Non Funded Both).
(To be included in Selling Price in case of Murabaha)
4. Front End/Arrangement Fee @ 1.00% (Flat) wherever
applicable as per Bank's discretion. (To be recovered up
front after Sanction of Limit only in case of Syndication,
not for bilateral arrangements)
5. Equipment ljarah Processing Fee @ 1.00% of the amount
of finance recoverable upfront

Notes:

a) All legal fees and out of pocket expenses including but not limited to travel and accommodation, utilities printing, etc.,

will be on account of the customer. These charges are to be kept at actual basis.

b) Legal fees and charges are to be paid in actual.

c) Above charges to be recovered upfront before booking of ljarah.

d) 'The bank reserves the right to determine the applicability, as per arrangements with customers.

2) Miscellaneous charges for issuance of NOC:

On case to case basis as per agreement with the party.

Rs. 10,000/~ (Flat)
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3) For finances against pledge/hypothecation,
various charges to be levied as follows :
(a) Godown Rent At actual. To be included in Murabaha Selling Price on
case to case basis.
(b) Godown staff salaries : At actual. To be included in Murabaha Selling Price on
Salaries of Godown keepers/Chowkidars. case to case basis.
(c) Mucaddam Charges and storage or Stock Inspection. | At actual. To be included in Murabaha Selling Price on
case to case basis.
(d) Godown Inspection Charges : Shall be included in Murabaha Selling Price on case to
case basis
(i) Within Municipal limits or within a Upto Rs.1 Million Rs.400/-
radius of 10 Kilometers from the Above Rs.1 Million to 5 Million Rs.700/-
branch. Above Rs.5 Million to 10 Million Rs.1,500/-
Above Rs.10 Million Rs.2,500/-
Plus actual conveyance charges.
Maximum one visit per month.
(i) Outside the above limits. T.A. & D.A. as per rules. Applicable to Staff only in addition
to charges at 'd (i)' above
(iii) Seasonal financing (Cotton, Rice etc.) Upto Rs.5 Million Rs.300/-
Above Rs.5 Million Rs.500/-
Plus T.A. & D.A. as per rules. Applicable to Staff only
(e) Delivery charges:
If a godown keeper is not posted, conveyance At actual. To be included in Murabaha Selling Price on
charges will be recovered. case to case basis.
(f) Other incidental expenses :
Insurance premium/takaful contribution, legal At actual. To be included in Murabaha Selling Price on
charges etc. case to case basis.
(g) Directors search/Charge search/Local credit At actual. To be recovered upfront.
report/Independent stocks verification/Independent | Minimum Rs.300/-
credit report/Assets valuation.
(h) Handling charges on marking of lien on Govt. Rs.500/- flat per customer. To be recovered upfront.
securities
(i) Marking of lien on securities issued by Rs.500/- flat per customer. To be recovered upfront.
MCB Islamic Bank for other banks
Notes:
While recovering the miscellaneous charges like godown rent, godown staff salary, inspection charges etc. the amount
recovered from the customers shall not exceed the total rent of the godown, salary of the godown staff etc. in other words,
miscellaneous charges will be levied at actual and not become a source of profit to the bank. Bank reserve the right to
determine the applicability as per arrangement with the customer. However, reimbursement of actual conveyance charges
to be made to concerned staff by debiting the Expenses Account after proper approval of the competent authority.
4 Processing, structuring, advisory and arrangement fees
Fresh/ Renewal/ Enhancement/ Excess over Limit / Interim | 0-124% of facility amount will be charged.
request for funded (Short term and Long term) and
non-funded.
In case of early settlement of DM facility, early Unit purchase
5 Early settlement price upto 2% will be increased
6 ECIB Charges At actual
7 Other Requests

(a) Balance confirmation certificate

(b) Audit confirmation

Rs.500/- Flat per Certificate
Rs.500/- Flat per Certificate
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Guarantees issued in favor of Shipping companies in

lieu of Bills of Lading.

Rs. 1500/- Flat

(28)2-5,1500
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Upto 0.40% per quarter 15,000,000 1
Upto 0.30% per quarter 30,000,000 15,000,001
Upto 0.25% per quarter 50,000,000 30,000,001
Upto 0.20% per quarter 150,000,000 50,000,001
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original Guarantee is returned to the Bank.

2) Guarantee issued in favor of Collector of Customs in Upto 0.5% per quarter

lieu of payment of import/Export Duty which are valid

Upto 6 months

(See Note at the end of section)

Minimum Charges Upto Rs.600/-

3) Guarantees issued in favor of DFIs/Financial Institutions | Upto 0.45% per quarter

for financial accommodation to customers.

Minimum Charges Upto Rs.2,000/-
4) Bank Guarantee assignment noting Upto PKR1,000/-

(having assignment clause)

charges/confirmation genuineness in favour of other Banks.

5) Other Guarantees Minimum Service Fee Rs. 1,500/- per annum per guarantee
or Upto Rs.400/- per quarter wherever guarantee validity is
less than one year.

Amount Range per quarter or part thereof
From To
1 15,000,000 Upto 0.40% per quarter
15,000,001 30,000,000 Upto 0.30% per quarter
30,000,001 50,000,000 Upto 0.25% per quarter
50,000,001 150,000,000 Upto 0.20% per quarter
Above Rs. 150 Million Negotiable (See Note below)
6) Back to Back Guarantees
Including Performance Bonds, Bid Bonds, Advance To be negotiated by FID on case to case basis plus actual
Payment Guarantees issued against counter guarantee of | cost of Stamp paper, courier/swift charges etc.
Islamic Banking institution.
Minimum Charges Upto 0.40% quarter or Upto US$100/- which ever is
higher.

7) Amendment in Guarantees

(a) Amendment without increase in amount or extension

in expiry date when charges are on account of principal

or beneficiary.
(i) Located in Pakistan Upto Rs.500 per trans_.action.. .
(ii) Located outside Pakistan Upto US$ 50/- or equivalent in other currencies per

transaction.

(b) Amendment involving change in amount or extension Cha(rges as per item "a" above plus applicable charges as
in expiry date/ cancellation of guarantee. peritem # 1to 6 above.

8) Cancellation of Guarantee

before expiry date when charges are on account of
principal or beneficiary.
(i) Located in Pakistan Upto Rs.1,200 per transaction.
(i) Located outside Pakistan Upto US$ 50/- or equivalent in other currencies
per transaction.
9) Actual administrative cost for expired Guarantee until Up to Rs. 1,000/- to be recovered per quarter till return

of the original instrument
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Notes:

(a) Guarantee confirmation charges, where applicable, will be recovered on case to case basis.
(b) All guarantees issued by banks must be for a specific amount having fixed expiry date and a date by which the

claims are to be lodged.

(c) Service charges on Guarantee is to be charged from the date of the Guarantee including claims period or til such
time the bank is released from its liability under the Guarantee, which ever is later.

(d) In case of the forced liability created on invocation of bank guarantees, (except issued against counter guarantees
or stand by letter of credits of Foreign Banks) profit applicable as per bank's policy will be recovered from the date
of invocation of guarantee until complete adjustment of the forced loan and any other charges if applicable.
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TANDING INSTRUCTIONS FEE

Standing instructions fee will be recovered in addition to
the usual charges on remittances, if any.

PKR 200/- per transaction.

OB Lslomic Baok Lid,
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Rent free lockers facility subject to the maintenance of
monthly average deposit balance:

Where monthly average deposit balance as mentioned

above is not maintained, following charges will be charged:

(a) (i) Upto 0.40 cft, small
(i) From 0.41 to 1.35 cft. Medium
(iii) From 1.36 to 2.00 cft. Large.
For non-account holders
(i) Upto 0.40 cft, small
(i) From 0.41 to 1.35 cft. Medium
(iii) From 1.36 to 2.00 cft. Large.

(b) Key Deposit Refundable
Small, Medium & Large

(c) Breaking Charges
(d) Charity on Late Payment Fee

1) | Lockers Services
Articles in Lockers
(Fee for articles in lockers to be recovered in
advance at the time of deposits or at the
commencement of each quarter).
(a) Boxes and packages PKR 5/- per 100 cubic inches or part thereof.
Minimum charge PKR 400/- per quarter.
(b) Envelopes PKR 5/- per 25 cubic inches or part thereof.
Minimum charge PKR 350/- per quarter.
2) Lockers Services Fee (To be recovered Annually in Advance)

Small Medium Large
500,000/- 500,000/- 500,000/-

Rs.2,400/- per annum
Rs.3,500/- per annum
Rs.4,800/- per annum

Rs.4,800/- per annum
Rs.7,000/- per annum
Rs.9,600/- per annum

Rs.5,000 (Flat)
At actual.

Rs.250/- for Small - Rs.400/- for Medium - Rs.600/- for
Large Per month with grace period of one month

Amount will be transferred to Charity
Fund Account

Notes:

Key deposits may be waived on bank’s discretion where client maintain deposits of Rs.1.0 M or above in profit bearing
account and route export business of Rs.10 M and above p.a.
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GENERAL BANKING )
1) Charges for issuance of Duplicate/ photostat copy Rs. 35/- per statement including FED.
or Fresh statement of account other than half yearly
statement.
2) Issuance of Cheque Book
a) For LCY alc Except for BBA and Assan Accounts, Rs. 5 per leaf.
Rs. 1/- plus applicable tax will be charged from customer
maintaining previous month average balance of Rs.25,000/-
or more in any Current or Saving Account.
For Salary Accounts (under Cash Management Services)
- Cheque Book issuance charges - As per agreed terms with
the Customers (Employer) based on relevant Business
Head'’s approval
b) For FCY alc Equivalent FCY of above specified amount.
3) Issuance of new cheque book in lieu of lost cheque book | Rs.200/- per request plus, Cheque Book Charges
(LCY/FCY) (These charges are in addition to stop
payment charges prescribed below).
4) Stop payment charges (per transaction)
(a) for LCY accounts Rs.500/-
(b) for FCY accounts and foreign currency Equivalent FCY of Rs. 500/-
cheques/drafts.
5) Charges for cheques returned Inward Rs.300/-(LCY) Equivalent FCY of Rs. 300/- ( FCY )
These charges are recovered from the drawer
(our A/c holder) who has issued cheque drawn on our bank
branch which is returned unpaid due to insufficient funds.
Where cheques returned on counter no charges will be
recovered
6) Transaction Fee on Basic Banking Account (BBA)
a) Each month the account holder will be allowed Free
2 deposits transactions (either cash or through clearing)
2 withdrawals (either cash or clearing)
Transaction over & above the limit will be charged Rs.35/- per transaction
b) Unlimited withdrawals through MCB Islamic Free of Charge
Bank’s own ATMs
c) Duplicate statement of account (other than once Rs.35/- (Inclusive of FED)
in a year).
(Amount collected under this head will be transferred
to Charity Account)
7 Same Day Clearing charges paid to NIFT
a) for LCY Account At Actual
b) for FCY Account At Actual
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(8 Inter-City Clearing
a) Clearing Charges Rs.300/- per Instrument. However, Rs. 1/- plus applicable tax
for customer maintaining previous month average balance of
Rs. 100,000/~ or more in any Current or Saving Account.
b) Cheque Returning Charges Rs.500/- per Instrument. However, Rs. 1/- plus applicable tax
for customer maintaining previous month average balance of
Rs. 100,000/- or more in any Current or Saving Account.
) Balance Confirmation Certificates (Required by Rs. 1/- plus applicable tax per certificate.
customers other than auditors.)
(10 Account Maintenance Certificate (For submission to
financial institutions/Embassies/ Companies & Govt
Agencies at customer request
a) for LCY accounts Rs. 1/- plus applicable tax per certificate.
b) for FCY accounts Equivalent FCY of Rs. 1/- plus applicable tax per certificate.
(1 Charges on Collection of Utility Bills - Rs.8/- per bill Flat
(Electricity, Gas, Telephone & Water) These charges are recoverable from Utility Companies
either paid by cash or by Cheque and not from customer.
(12 | courier At Actual
(13 | Salary Processing Charges Rs. 1 plus FED.
At actual if correspondent tie up
i Days | Transaction  SBP Bank _ Total
(14 | Real Time Gross SettlemelntACharges (RTGS) [Time Charges
FED is applicable on Bank's income as per rules). MT 103
9:00 AMto 2:00 PM Rs.200/- Rs.20/- Rs.220/-
Monday to Friday | After 2:00 PMto 3:30 PM Rs.300/- Rs.30/- Rs.330/-
After 3:30 PM to 4:00 PM Rs.500/- Rs.50/- Rs.550/-
MT 102
Monday to Friday | 9:00 AM to 4:00 PM Rs.25/- Rs.25/- Rs.50/-
MT 202
Monday to Friday | 9:00 AM to 4:00 PM Rs.200/- Rs.20/- Rs.220/-
During Ramdan: RTGS timings and charges will be observed
as per SBP Instructions.
(15 | Cash Management - Collection Services As per agreed terms
(16 | Cash Management -
Cash in Transit / Cash Pick Up Services As per agreed terms
(17 | Cash Management - Payment Upon Identification Services | As per agreed terms
(18 | Corporate Internet Banking As per agreed terms
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“ MCB ISLAMIC DEBIT CA
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56 LUAJ ST | o |

Issuance of MCB Islamic (Union Pay Debit Card)
(a) New Card

(b) Renewal / Annual

(c) Replacement

SILVER GOLD

Rs. 600/-+FED Rs. 1,000/- +FED

Rs. 600/-+FED  Rs. 1,000/-+FED

Rs. 600/-+FED  Rs. 1,000/-+FED
Charges may be waived on the discretion of Business
Head / Group Head on the maintenance of monthly
average deposit:

Silver Rs. 500,000/- Gold Rs.1,000,000/-

For Salary Accounts (under Cash Management Services)
Card Issuance Charges (except Card Replacement) As per
agreed terms with the Customer (Employer) based on relevant
Business Head's approval

2) Issuance of MCB Islamic (Pay Pak Debit Card) (Pay Pak Debit Card)
(a) New Card Rs. 700/- + FED
(b) Renewal / Annual Rs. 700/- + FED
(c) Replacement Rs. 700/- + FED
3) Dispute Handling Charges Union Pay Debit Card:
(i) Arbitration Charges At Actual
(i) Appeal Fees At Actual
(iii) Technical violation At Actual
4) International Transaction
(i) Transaction made on ATMs (outside Pakistan) Rs.500/- Flat per transaction inclusive of FED.
(i) Balance Enquiry on ATMs (outside Pakistan) Rs.200/- Flat per transaction Inclusive of FED.
(iii) Transaction made on POS (outside Pakistan) Rs.500/- Flat per transaction inclusive of FED.
5) Balance inquiry:
- MCB Islamic Bank Customer at 1Link Member Bank Rs.5/- per transaction Inclusive of FED
6) | Cash Withdrawal:
Cash withdrawal made on MIB ATMs Free
Cash withdrawal made on 1Link Member Bank ATMs Rs.18.75/- per transaction Inclusive of FED
7) | Payments:
Educational Institutional Payments Rs. 25/- per transaction Inclusive of FED
Person 2 Government (P2G) Payments Rs.10/- (Inclusive of FED) per transaction Upto 100K
Rs. 20/- (Inclusive of FED) per transaction over 100k + to 250k
8) IBFT from MCB Islamic ATMs Rs.100/- per transaction Inclusive of FED
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9) SELF SERVICE CHANNELS
(i) Internet Banking Free
(ii) IBFT fee (per transaction) Rs.100/- per transaction Inclusive of FED
(iii) Educational Institutional Payments Rs. 25/- per transaction Inclusive of FED
(iv) Person 2 Government (P2G) Payments Rs.10/- (Inclusive of FED) per transaction Upto 100K
Rs. 20/- (Inclusive of FED) per transaction over 100k + to 250k
10) SMS Charges

Annual Fee

Rs.600/- + FED

Note
(a) All Digital Channel Transactional SMS Notification are free
of cost.

(b) For Salary Accounts (under Cash Management Services)
As per agreed terms with the Customer (Employer) based on
relevant Business Head's approval
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CONSUMER FINANCING
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1) Car ljarah

Processing Fee and documentation charges Rs. 8,000/ plus FED

Vehicle Appraisal Charges for Fresh Financing Application | At Actual

(where applicable) (Third party payment)

Income estimation charges for self-employed individuals | At Actual

(Third party payment)

Profit on Pre-Agreed Purchase Price in Case of Early

Termination

1st Year Upto 8% Of Resultant Amount Of Net ljarah
Asset Value Less Security Deposit (if Not In Overdue)

2nd Year Upto 5% Of Resultant Amount Of Net ljarah Asset
Value Less Security Deposit (if Not In Overdue)

3rd Year and all subsequent years of financing Upto 3% Of Resultant Amount Of Net ljarah
Asset Value Less Security Deposit (if Not In Overdue)

- Ayear means 12 installments.

Facility Cancellation Processing Fee

(Applicable in cases where the customer requests facility] The aforesaid charge shall be determined as follows:

cancellation before arrival of the vehicle and/or requests| PKR 10,000/-; plus

change in vehicle while disbursement for advance booking| Any actual vehicle related expenses incurred by the Bank.

has already been done by the Bank).

Balance Confirmation Certificates Upto Rs. 500/-

Charity in Case of Late Payment Rs. 500/- per late payment of installment

Repossession Charges (Third party payment) At Actual

Repossessed Vehicle Appraisal Charges At Actual

(Third party payment)

Legal Charges (Third party payment) At Actual

Duplicate Clearance Letter / No Objection Certificate Upto Rs. 500/-

for lien removal

Taxes shall apply on all of the above items, except Charity

in case of Late Payment and actual charges of 3rd parties.

2) | DIMINISHING MUSHARAKAH CAR FINANCING

Processing Fee and documentation charges

Vehicle Appraisal Charges for Fresh Financing Application
(where applicable) (Third party payment)

Income estimation charges for self-employed individuals
(Third party payment)

Profit on Full Early Purchase / Buy-Out of Musharakah Units|
1st Year

2nd Year

3rd Year and all subsequent years of financing
A year means 12 installments.
Facility Cancellation Processing Fee

(Applicable in cases where the customer requests facility
cancellation before arrival of the vehicle and/or requests
change in vehicle while disbursement for advance booking
has already been done by the Bank).

Rs. 8,000/- plus FED
At Actual

At Actual

Upto 8% of remaining outstanding Bank's share
(i.e. outstanding principal) which is not in overdue
Upto 5% of remaining outstanding Bank's share
(i.e. outstanding principal) which is not in overdue
Upto 3% of remaining outstanding Bank's share
(i.e. outstanding principal) which is not in overdue

The aforesaid charge shall be determined as follows:
PKR 10,000/-; plus

Any actual vehicle related expenses incurred by the Bank.
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Profit on Partial Early Purchase / Buy-Out of
Musharakah Units

1st Year
2nd Year

3rd Year and all subsequent years of financing
A year means 12 installments.

A maximum of 1 Early Buy Out payment is permissible in a
year and should be equal to the immediate next 6 monthly

installments that are yet to become due.

Partial Early Purchase / Buy-Out of Musharakah Units shall
result in a reduced installment only, while the tenure of the

finance shall remain unchanged.

Request for Partial Early Purchase / Buy-Out shall be
executed only if all due outstandings of the finance stand
cleared.

Balance Confirmation Certificates

Charity in Case of Late Payment

Repossession Charges (Third party payment)

Repossessed Vehicle Appraisal Charges
(Third party payment)
Legal Charges (Third party payment)

Duplicate Clearance Letter / No Objection Certificate for
lien removal

Upto 8% of the total partial payment amount
Upto 5% of the total partial payment amount

Upto 3% of the total partial payment amount

Upto Rs. 500/-
Rs. 500/- per late payment of installment

At Actual

At Actual
At Actual
Upto Rs. 500/-

Diminishing Musharakah Housing Finance

Processing Fee

Documentation charges

Legal Charges incurred at any stage (Third Party Payment)
Income Estimation (Third Party Payment)

Property Appraisal Fee (per instance) incurred at any stage
(Third Party Payment)

IVD Agency Charges (where applicable) (Third Party Payment)
Profit on Full Early Purchase / Buy-Out of Musharakah Units

1st Year
2nd Year

3rd Year and all subsequent years of financing

- A year means 12 installments.

Profit on Partial Early Purchase / Buy-Out of Musharakah Units
1st Year

2nd Year

3rd Year and all subsequent years of financing

- A year means 12 installments.

- A maximum of 1 Early Buy Out (limit of 1 will not be
applicable after 5 years of the finance) payment is
permissible in a year and should be equal to the immediate
next 6 monthly installments that are yet to become due.

- Partial Early Purchase / Buy-Out of Musharakah Units shall
result in a reduced installment only, while the tenure of the
finance shall remain unchanged.

- Request for Partial Early Purchase / Buy-Out shall be executed
only if all due outstandings of the finance stand cleared.
Banker's Cheque Re-issuance Charges (if lost by customer
Balance Confirmation Certificates

Charity in Case of Late Payment

Duplicate Clearance Letter / No Objection Certificate for lien
removal / Redemption of Mortgage Deed Letter after 1 month
of case settlement Taxes shall apply on all of the above items,
except Charity in case of Late Payment and actual charges
of 3rd parties.

Rs. 10,000/- non-refundable
At actual
At actual
At actual
At actual

At actual

Upto 5% of remaining outstanding Bank's share
(i.e. outstanding principal) which is not in overdue
Upto 4% of remaining outstanding Bank's share
(i.e. outstanding principal) which is not in overdue
Upto 3% of remaining outstanding Bank's share
(i.e. outstanding principal) which is not in overdue

Upto 5% of the total partial payment amount
Upto 4% of the total partial payment amount
Upto 3% of the total partial payment amount

Upto Rs. 500/-

Rs. 500/-

Rs. 1,000/- per late payment of installment
Upto Rs. 500/-
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OB Islumic Bunk Lid.

Notes:

a) All legal fees and out of pocket expenses including but not limited to travel and accommodation, utilities printing, etc., will
be on account of the customer. These charges are to be kept at actual basis. No charges on account of this facility shall be
borne by IBD/IBB.

b) Legal fees and charges are to be paid in actual.

c) Above charges to be recovered upfront before booking of ljarah

d)Taxes shall apply on all of the above items, except Charity in case of Late Payment and actual charges of 3rd parties.
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MICRO FINANCE )
| Q || MICRO FINANCING
1) MURABAHA MICROFINANCE

Processing Fee Amount Slab wise Processing fee

Minimum Maximum Fee
Up to 150,000 2,500+FED

150,001 250,000 5,000+FED
250,001 350,000 6,000+FED
350,001 500,000 7,000+FED

Charity in Case of Late Payment Rs. 100/- per late payment of installment

Balance Confirmation Certificates Upto Rs. 100/~

Legal Charges (Third party payment) At Actual

Duplicate Clearance Letter / No Objection Certificate Upto Rs. 100/~

Notes:

-Taxes shall apply on all of the above items, except Charity in case of Late Payment and actual charges of 3rd parties.
- The Processing charges given above are for Sharai Karobar Installment and Bullet based payment product variants.

- Legal Charges for Microfinance principal deferment/ restructuring/rescheduling cases shall be charged at actual.
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FED+6,000 350,000 250,001
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OB Lslomic Baok Lid,

OB Islumic Bunk Lid.

__R__J] GENERAL J

2. FED shall be recovered on actual amount recovered.
3. All branches are advised to recover FED / Provincial Sales taxes on all excisable/taxable banking services
(as per prevailing rate).

1) Powers to Waive / Reduce Charges A}?lb’&.)?,..alri/k
Charges can be waived or reduced on Bank’s discretion CC V?/ [ , J.«C
Notes: e el L b e =
1. Charges can be reduced but shall not be waived in full by Relevant Head & Shariah Board. A minimal charge not less P e .
than Rs. 1 must be recovered. <£Lb£d}‘}L;IULUJ(L(fé/fdb’;ugléu}/ﬂ/ Lk A_KWZI?d 1
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FOR MCB ISLAMIC BANK STAFF

(Regular/Contractual/Retired)

S LSS

sl gk I

(A) | A minimum charge for Rs.1/- per service, to be (A=A 6’#’90“”'&5("‘25?“’ A
recovered from the staff, for the following items: (L[,u’d/,
1) Money Transfer under general permission or specific f/b_;a:dﬂbfuéytvjwr%(uqu,Hc._/q “
approval of SBP or from Foreign Currency A/c (Upto US i
$ 1,000/- or equivalent per annum) from branch where qu‘*Jg;wv(d;t/L/uJ/mooo)w-»mu’
his/her salary a/c maintained.) In case the FCY Alc is ,
maintained at any other branch, a declaration to confirm ~é'/&f/”t’é’’K"-’)/LF/{"“'//"-”*’/'K"f\'(‘ﬂ“ﬂfl
observance of total Remittance of US$ 1,000/- or Lj,yLwt/ljgg/HOOO/ic.U(];UL/J/U.‘.’:,/;‘J&—!
equivalent per annum is to be sought and place on oo S i e (o
record by respective branch. -gt_fu?u@utél/.,avm.,Ln/!m:/JdM_gJ
2) Cross Branch Trasaction g)ﬁdeiu,{.l/. (2
3) Duplicate statement of A/c J;'J_./}:'ﬂ&jm 3
4) | Instruments (PO & DD) (PO&DD)exs i | (4
5) Stop Payment Charges on All A/cs Z/L;Léugﬁ/l;l{u?u?l} (5
6) Locker PRNG
i Locker Small Size (Rs.1 per annum (for 1 locker) (iéﬂlug);llvﬁu'l//ﬂg‘/’l/i_)‘f i
i Medium Size - Rs.1,000/- per annum (for one locker) (iz/’llvp);ﬂlz%)ﬂoooﬂlg'//v’a_{/ﬂ ii
jii Large Size - Rs.2,000/- per annum (for one locker) (Q_L/U.,g),uw__ ;/2000)’1!{‘//1/6‘/, iii
7) Account Maintenance Charges (Except Saving A/c) (o}&i&f{‘j{)?}?&d%a{)&d?l{ 7
8) Issuance of Cheque Book All A/cs (New or in lieu of lost) (Lﬁég}ﬁ,&);lﬂl{_{_&‘fu;u?ﬁ (8
9) Account closing processing cost JJJI:;KJL/C;.;J 9
10) Banker's Cheque H@,g (10
11) IPS Charges 'ZA;IPS 11
12) IBFT Rs.100/- per transaction Inclusive of FED FEDJﬁﬂ‘/’U‘J%MOO/— JJUJJ (12
13) MCB Islamic Debit Card (Union pay) (Lu'y)u&/uwd sé] (13
14) Account closing processing cost Free i .;bliluf‘.(w Lesgl | (14
15) SMS charges Rs. 1/- plus FED FEDZ /1 =L AIRIER | (15
(B) OSPs (Outsourced Service Providers) s o A
A minimum charge for Rs.1/- per service, to be ,L"é'/ﬂfutm"'d'”di/f)osps B
recovered from the staff, for the following items: LU e a1 ﬁlﬁ;u:)uié(‘ﬂj_j,yp
Service Providers (OSPs) providing services to the L1,2./(7I)L/,//_,&J1J/I_,€»,du’@l?’;buﬂr";
MCB Islamic Bank. NN R
- Issuance of Cheque Books all A/cs (new or in lieu of lost) (2_4Lcy@d);lz'n,(_{g&yuf(vdu,dw
- Account Maintenance Charges (ulJcL.y‘flﬂ.fx.’)'hl;LdW[;Ju?lA/
(except profit bearing accounts) o e Jll”’dc.ﬂ/'
FED ‘_‘/_}!/ )} b»/)
MCB Islamic Debit Card Rs. 1/-+ FED 3
FEDI /1 s IU=1
SMS Subscription Rs. 1/-+ FED P e I/Cyuj ( J
IBFT Rs.100/- per transaction Inclusive of FED FEDJ’H'V{"/G,"AOO/' dJ‘dd’
Notes: =
a) No security O/A of Key Deposit on Lockers (Ui u;.;)d_/cfcu*’,ww&/m;/uvu‘nwuvuuru’uwa’(}/}d)ﬁwt (Key)J/u
b) wherever applicable, all levies by the Government (taxes/ excise duty/ with holding tax/ FED etc.) are to be recovered
from the customers in addition to charges mentioned in this document unless otherwise specifies. /_//J#%J.mf lnqu‘{fJ.»J béd}“’u/’! di JM/JCJW»/G!;/JIIVU,/)
c) One locker only on conversational rate
d) The applicability of any of the charges mentioned in this document is part of the "Total Earning" from the customers ‘f‘["JWL/L“L“’/“uw”/‘)ﬂl’gf’)u"‘?{dw‘fé" /L"]A’fd’(’/u[’w/’w‘ﬂ
hence may vary from customer to customer based on the combination of products/ services availed from the Bank and va@dtbfﬁylfmliuluuﬂﬁj [Wrg= YJN/JVJJ/L"GVJVG#J-‘C/&iéb’Il-f/'
correspondingly the risks associated with each customer. s
e) Certain products of the Bank may offer exemption from charges as per their features and terming & conditions. ‘uzéfu‘é“;w‘z‘[fu/"ﬁ
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MR Talpmie Nank @46,

SHARIAH BOARD

DIVISICIN HEAD ~ FINANDIAL CONTREIL GROUP
CERTIFICATE OF SHARF AH NETTING ~ SCHEDULE OF BANK CHARGES COVERING
PERIOD JULY TO DECEMBER 2020

INTER OFFICE MEMD - FEG/SHA/200- DATED; MAY 30, 2020
AROVE MENTIONED 10N = FOGSSHEI020- DATED: MAY 10, 2030

We have reviewed the subject docurment SCHEDULE OF RANK CHARGES COVERING PERIID JULY TO
DECEMBER 2020 We are of the apinken that there is nothing contrary to Sharl'zh mulngs in this

dacufent

Rrviewed & approved by:

\(’ =
ol
LTy

Muftl Sped Sobir Hirssain
Resident Shorah Baong Member

MO slamic fank Lad. 1 Flaar, 339-F Block, Commaercial Area, Phase I, DH_ A, Lahore.
& whaolly owned subsidlary of MCBE Bank Limited




